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F-1

F-2

F-3

F-1 The comment is introductory and is not at variance with the environmental 
document.

F-2 The comment indicates that: (1) the amount of landform alteration in the 
western portion on the Project should be reduced, (2) lot layout should 
conform to natural terrain, (3) slopes should be graded and 2:1 and 
undulated, and (4) slopes should be landscaped.  
Consistent with this comment, Project manufactured slopes would not 
exceed a 2:1 ratio.  Lot layout generally conforms to the underlying 
natural terrain.  As depicted on EIR Figures 2.1-9 and 2.1-11, the Project 
pads would follow the rising topography, and would not result in a single 
flat development pad.  As a result, the underlying topography would 
be respected.  Figure 1-4b illustrates how much of the site would be 
left ungraded and how tightly the grading conforms to the minimum 
necessary to support the residential structures.  Also as seen, the Project 
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F-3 The comment indicates that the Project lots are smaller than the lots in 
San Marcos and that there is not an adequate transition.  The change in 
elevation between the County lots and the lots in San Marcos, together 
with the landscaped nature of the slopes between them provides an 
adequate transition. 

F-2
cont.

streets along which residences would be located curve naturally to 
follow existing hillside shapes, thereby resulting in undulating slopes.  
Landscaping is additionally addressed in the last paragraph of this 
response, following additional information on landform alteration.
Most of the houses would be sited within the valley, while steeper slopes 
and hills within and surrounding the site would remain undeveloped.  As 
described in EIR Subchapter 2.1, there are approximately 35.6 acres of 
slopes on the property which meet the definition of steep slopes under 
the County’s RPO (i.e., slopes with a natural gradient of 25 percent or 
greater and a minimum rise of 50 feet).  This represents approximately 
15 percent of the Proposed Project site.  As described in Subsection 
2.1.2.2, the Project would impact only approximately 1.1 acres of RPO 
steep slopes.  This would occur in a total of 16 lots/areas with steep 
slope encroachment, with an average encroachment of approximately 5.4 
percent.  All lot grading would conform to the RPO.
Landscaping in each area would include a mixture of trees, shrubs and 
groundcovers appropriate to the location on site and the abutting vegetation, 
as shown on Figure 1-25 of the EIR.  This landscaping would be installed 
following grading and prior to residential occupation.  This landscaping 
would be maintained by the Valiano Homeowners’ Association (HOA), 
and would not be subject to individual lot management.  This would be 
a Condition of Project approval.  To the extent that any newly broken 
rock would be visible from City residences (or other County and City of 
Escondido residences to the east), please note that Mitigation Measure 
M-AE-1, which would be a Condition of the Project, requires “exposed 
newly cut rocks shall be stained to soften and screen the appearance of 
the manufactured slopes.” 
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F-4

F-5

F-6

F-7

F-8

F-9

F-10

F-11

F-12

F-4 The comment recommends that off-site improvements in the City of San 
Marcos’ jurisdiction shall be reviewed and approved by the City of San 
Marcos.  Any off-site improvements within the City of San Marcos will 
be submitted to the City for review and approval.  

F-8 As noted in Response F-27, an addendum to the Community Wildfire 
Protection Plan is no longer required. 

F-7 A Wildfire Protection Plan is not required per Comment F-27 and a 
valid Fire Protection Plan has been prepared for the Project and has been 
approved by the SMFD .  

F-6 In response to the commenter’s request, the Rancho Coronado project 
was included as cumulative project #28 in the Project TIA.  The DMV 
project located on Rancheros Road would not add a large amount of 
traffic to the Project cumulative traffic study area because it is located 
approximately 6 miles from the Project site and would add fewer than 
10 peak hour trips to any study area intersection.  Also, the DMV project 
has access to SR 78 at Rancho Santa Fe Road and therefore would not 
use the Project study area intersections.  In addition, 31 other projects 
within the City of San Marcos were included in the near term cumulative 
analysis, many of which are speculative and/or would be built out over 
many years.  For these reasons, adding the DMV project as a cumulative 
project does not change the conclusions in the EIR

F-5 In response to the commenter’s question, the Project’s TIA (Appendix H 
of the EIR) did include a horizon year analysis.  Please see Section 10.0 
of the TIA for more information.

F-9 Contrary to the comment, the letter from SMFD Fire Marshal dated June 
16, 2015 states a separate Resource Management Plan is not required 
for the Proposed Project.  The FPP (Appendix L of the EIR) that has 
been approved by the district would govern the vegetation management 
adjacent to wetland areas through the Valiano HOA.

F-10 The comment indicates that all access roads shall be a minimum 24-foot 
wide, that no parking shall be allowed on the 24-foot-wide roads, and 
that they shall support fire apparatus loads.  All access roads would meet 
these conditions except for a portion of Hill Valley Drive that would be 
20 feet wide.  As described in Response E-6, the SMFD has found this 
width to be acceptable.  Hill Valley Drive would be improved to private 
road standards (24 feet paved width) if the right of way or easement 
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F-12 The FPP includes fire sprinkler systems, consistent with the commenter’s 
requests, in Section 4.3.1.

F-11 As noted in your letter, Comment F-25 supersedes this comment.  See 
Response E-6.

F-10
cont.

becomes available for use or purchase; it would then be used as a day-
to-day access and not only for emergency purposes.  Improvements for 
Hill Valley Drive as an alternative access road are listed in Subsection 
2.8.2.10 of the EIR.
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F-13

F-14

F-15

F-16

F-17

F-18

F-18 The comment indicates that developments with construction that 
necessities updating of emergency response maps shall provide map 
updates to the City.  AutoCAD DWG files of the Project design would be 
provided to the City during final design of the Project and the appropriate 
fee would be paid at that time.  No changes to the EIR resulted from the 
comment.

F-13 Regarding g.(1), the FPP includes fire hydrant specifications in Sections 
4.3.3 and 4.3.4.  Regarding g.(2), the FPP includes blue dot markers in 
Section 4.3.10.  Regarding g.(3), fire hydrant locations are shown on 
the Tentative Map, and the Project team has met with the Fire Marshall 
on several occasions.  Fire hydrant locations would be further refined 
during final design of the Project, when the Fire Marshall would have an 
opportunity to review the Project improvement plans.  This information 
is consistent with the EIR.

F-17 Regarding k.(1), the FPP includes the installation and approval of wet 
utilities in Section 4.3.  Regarding k.(2), the FPP addressed the first 
layment of asphalt prior to delivery of combustible materials in Section 
4.2.7.  Regarding k.(3), the FPP addressed fire hydrant installation in 
Section 4.3.9.  This information is consistent with the EIR.

F-16 The FPP has been revised to address monument signs and the revised 
sentence in Section 4.11.9 reads: “Directory signs shall meet all San 
Marcos Fire Department Guidelines and an illuminated directory shall 
be placed at each of the three entry points to the development.”  

F-15 The FPP includes Knox rapid entry systems and strobe detectors in 
Section 4.2.8.

F-14 In response to this comment, the FPP has been revised to add “enhanced” 
to Section 4.6.   
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F-19

F-20

F-21

F-22

F-19 The FPP addressed this in Section 4.2.3.

F-22 The comment recommends construction mitigation requirements for 
dwellings that provide more than 100 feet of defensible space but less 
than 150 feet.  Regarding (1), the Fuel Treatment Location Map in the 
FPP illustrates structures with less than 150 feet of defensible space.  
Regarding (2) through (7), the FPP addresses these comments in Section 
4.6.  Regarding (8) through (13), the FPP addresses these comments in 
Section 4.7. 

F-21 The comment recommends the Valiano Specific Plan include specific 
information regarding types of plant material, spacing of canopies, and 
minimum vertical clearance for fire safety.  Section 5.4, Fire Protection, of 
the Valiano Specific Plan refers users to the FPP and states: “The Valiano 
Fire Protection Plan (FPP) identifies requirements for fire protection 
for future development within the Plan area.  Those requirements are 
incorporated by reference into the Valiano Specific Plan.”  The Valiano 
FPP was approved by the County and the San Marcos Fire Protection 
District.  Incorporation of the approved FPP by reference into section 5.4 
of the Valiano Specific Plan demonstrates the Specific Plan is consistent 
with FPP.  

F-20 The comment indicates that the Project must be annexed into the San 
Marco Fire Protection District Community Facilities District (CFD).  The 
Project is annexing to and paying for the fire related CFD and joining the 
facility district does not require LAFCO approval; therefore, no change 
to the EIR is required.  Note that LAFCO annexation to the SMFD would 
be required for one of the Project lots (see Response B-3).
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F-22
cont.
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F-23
F-23 The letter from SMFD Fire Marshal dated June 16, 2015 states that 

Comments F-7 through F-22 were prepared a year ago and did not 
contain the revised comments from SMFD.
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F-24

F-29

F-25

F-28

F-27
F-26

F-25 The comment indicates that Hill Valley Drive is allowed to be 20 feet 
wide in certain areas.  The FPP contained in Appendix L of the EIR has 
been revised to address this comment.  See Response E-6.

F-29 The comment indicates that Comments F-24 through F-29 were not 
properly reflected in previous fire department comments.  This issue is 
discussed in Response F-24.

F-28 The comment indicates that trees shall be spaced according to County 
planning standards and fire department standards.  The FPP has been 
revised to address this comment with a clarification to Section 4.5.1.14 
that new trees planted on slopes and other areas shall be planted according 
to the County Consolidated Fire Code and SMFD standards.

F-27 The comment indicates that a Wildlife Protection Plan is not required.  
This issue is discussed in Response F-24.

F-26 The comment indicates that a Resource Management Plan is not required.  
This issue is discussed in Response F-24.

F-24 The letter from SMFD Fire Marshal dated June 16, 2015 states that 
Comments F-7 through F-22 were outdated.  The letter showed specific 
items and current SMFD requirements for the Proposed Project.
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